Despite the fact that the authorization given by the Shareholders in 2016 is still valid, the General 
Meeting decides to renew the five (5)year period of the statutory powers of the Board of Directors, to increase 
the share capital in one time or in several times, for an amount of maximum ninety-seven million euros 
(97.000.000,00 EUR). Consequently, the Meeting decides to replace the first paragraph of article 11 of the 
Articles of Association (current article 13) by the following text: “The Board of Directors is authorized to increase 
the share capital in one or more instalments, up to a maximum amount of ninety-seven million euros 
(97,000,000.00 EUR) on the dates and according to the procedures determined by the Board of Directors and 
this, for a period of five (5) years from the publication in the Annexes of the Belgian Official Gazette of the  
amendment of the articles of association by the Extraordinary General Meeting of 28 May, 2020.